## ORDINANCE NO. 380

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATHENA AND DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES WITHIN THE CITY OF WATHENA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, does hereby extend the June 6, 1983, Agreement heretofore entered into between the City of Wathena and Doniphan County, Kansas, which Agreement provides for law enforcement services within the City of Wathena, for an additional period of one (1) year commencing January 1, 1984, and terminating December 31, 1984.

SECTION 2. That copies of said June 6, 1983, Agreement and the March 20, 1984, Extension of such Agreement, are on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, and the same are incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 3. That the Mayor of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized and directed to execute said Extension Agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to affix the seal of the City of Wathena, Kansas, to said Agreement, and to attest to the same.

SECTION 4. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall not be bound under the terms of said Agreement until the same has been properly executed by and on behalf of Doniphan County, Kansas, and has been approved by the Sheriff of Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its execution and approval as provided in Section 4 above and after its publication in <u>The Wathena</u> Times, the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 20th day of March, 1984.

of Wathena, Kansas